## **Notice of Grant Modification**

On or about August 9, 2017, the City of Huntingburg intends to submit a modification to the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs for a modification to the Stellar - Public Facilities Program grant. This program is funded by the Small Cities Community Development Block Grant program through Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended. These funds are to be used for economic development, public facilities and housing projects. This grant was awarded to the City of Huntingburg for the purpose of the Market Street Park Project. The City of Huntingburg has found it necessary to request a modification to the project for the purpose of increasing grant and local funding.

The City of Huntingburg will hold a public hearing on August 8, 2017, at 7:00 pm, in the Huntingburg City Hall – Council Room, 508 E. Fourth Street, Huntingburg, IN 47542 to provide citizens an opportunity to express their views on the federally assisted project, the modification request, community development and housing needs, past community development and housing activities. This grant was originally awarded on 9/23/2016 for \$1,400,000. If approved, this modification request will increase the grant amount by \$300,000. The local funds originally was \$1,561,150 and will increase to \$2,725,970 and will be derived from EDIT, TIF, Dubois County Community Foundation, and In-kind services.

In 2013, the City has received Community Development Block Grant funds for the Downtown Plan. Records regarding the accounting of these beneficiaries and funds are available from the address listed below. Interested citizens are invited to provide comments regarding these issues either at the public hearing or by prior written statement. Persons with disabilities or non-English speaking persons who wish to attend the public meeting and need assistance should contact Lisa Gehlhausen, Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission 812-367-8455, no later than August 1, 2017. A plan to minimize displacement and provide assistance to those displaced has been prepared and is available to the public. The grant modification request will be available for review and comment on July 26, 2017 at Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission.

Information concerning the proposed project may be obtained from Lisa Gehlhausen, 812-367-8455 from 7am to 4:30 on Monday-Thursday at Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission, 221 E. First Street, Ferdinand, IN 47532.